

Staff Report

File #: 17-406A, Version: 1

Subject:

Resolution authorizing the conveyance of seven parcels consisting of nine tracts of vacant Countyowned land in the Greater Ridgecrest area to Habitat for Humanity of Pinellas County for the construction of affordable housing.

Recommended Action:

Approve the resolution authorizing the conveyance of seven (7) surplus parcels consisting of nine tracts of vacant County-owned land to Habitat for Humanity of Pinellas County pursuant to Florida Statutes §125.38; authorize the County Administrator to execute the legal instruments necessary for the conveyances; authorize the Chairman to execute the County deeds; and authorize the Clerk to record the County deeds and the resolution in the public records of Pinellas County, Florida.

Parcel Numbers: 1. 04/30/15/00000/430/3700

- 2.04/30/15/02934/000/0150
- 3. 04/30/15/02934/000/0160
- 4. 04/30/15/00000/430/5100
- 5. 04/30/15/00000/430/5200
- 6. 04/30/15/00000/430/5700
- 7.04/30/15/02952/000/0230

Strategic Plan:

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality 4.2 Invest in communities that need the most

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

- 5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach
- 5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public's resources

Summary:

Approval of this resolution will authorize the conveyance of seven (7) surplus parcels consisting of nine tracts of vacant land suitable for single-family housing development to Habitat for Humanity of Pinellas County (Habitat). Habitat intends to construct single-family homes on the parcels.

Background Information:

Pinellas County acquired the subject parcels as part of neighborhood revitalization efforts in the Greater Ridgecrest Area (GRA). Properties were acquired with Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and State Housing Initiatives Partnership (SHIP) funds to eliminate blighting influences, demolish substandard structures, provided public right of way for street, sidewalk and infrastructure construction, and to provide sites for construction of new housing.

The Board adopted Resolution 16-27 on April 26, 2016, declaring 67 County-owned parcels located in the GRA as surplus. This action included the seven subject parcels shown on the attached

Location Map, as lots numbered 1-7 and sixty parcels located in the Dansville community which is within the GRA approximately 0.5 miles west of the subject area.

Habitat has a strong performance record of new affordable housing construction throughout Pinellas County and has completed construction of eleven new homes in Dansville with two additional homes under construction and nearing completion. The thirteen site locations of the new homes are properties previously conveyed to Habitat by Pinellas County as follows:

-On June 7, 2016 the Board authorized the conveyance of six surplus properties located in Dansville to Habitat for Humanity for the construction of affordable housing.

-On August 25, 2016 three surplus properties were sold to Habitat for Humanity for the construction of affordable housing.

-On September 26, 2017 the Board authorized the conveyance of four surplus properties located in Dansville to Habitat for Humanity for the construction of affordable housing.

Florida Statutes, §125.38 grants the Board authority to convey property that is not needed for County purpose to a not for profit organization for the purposes of promoting community interest and welfare if the Board determines it is in the best interest of the County.

Fiscal Impact:

N/A

Staff Member Responsible:

Andrew W. Pupke, Director, Real Estate Management Renea Vincent, Director, Planning Department

Partners:

Habitat for Humanity of Pinellas County

Attachments:

Resolutions County Deeds LURA Lot 15-16 LURA Lot 23 LURA Lot 57 LURA Lot 57 LURA Lot 52 LURA Lot 51 LURA Tract 17 LURA Tract 18 Location Map